. TRUCK MOUNTED CRANES "4
o o







r
TABLE OF CONTENTS
ET18KX INSTRUCTION MANUAL

\

TYPICAL REINFORCEMENT FOR MOUNTING CRANE ON TOP OF SERVICE BODY
INSTALLATION DRAWING - 17350 MOUNTING PEDESTAL

VEHICLE & CRANE ELECTRICAL HAZARD INFORMATION

CABLE & BATTERY REQUIREMENTS - ET AND HT CRANES

RADIO INSTALLATION / OPERATION INSTRUCTIONS - RADIO REMOTE (PAGE 1 OF 2)
RADIO INSTALLATION / OPERATION INSTRUCTIONS - RADIO REMOTE (PAGE 2 OF 2)

21276 ANTI-TWO-BLOCK SYSTEM REPLACEMENT PARTS

16780 SWIVEL TERMINAL ASSEMBLY REPLACEMENT PARTS
REPLACEMENT PARTS - 4 FUNCTON PENDANT CONTROL

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM COMPONENTS REPLACEMENT PARTS DRAWING

SECTION 100 DESCRIPTION & SPECIFICATIONS

21301 ET18KX SPECIFICATIONS & OPERATING FEATURES
21302 ET18KX SPECIFICATIONS & OPERATING FEATURES
21304 INSTALLATION DIMENSIONS - ET18KX

19930 19825 BASE MOUNTING DIMENSIONS

21303 CAPACITY CHART - ET/HT18KX 8-12-16 FT

119288

14510

SECTION 150 SAFETY

15394

850711 SAFETY & HAZARDS - GENERAL

21305 DECAL PLACEMENT

SECTION 200 INSTALLATION

19959

15660 BATTERY CABLE INSTALLATION DRAWING

19947 ET25K(X) ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION

22245 WIRE ROPE INSTALLATION DRAWING

20415A

20415B

20416 RADIO OPERATION INSTRUCTIONS

SECTION 300 MAINTENANCE & SERVICE

21306 ET18KX LUBRICATION AND MAINTENANCE CHART
19963 MINIMUM VOLTAGE TEST

SECTION 400 REPLACEMENT PARTS

21307 ET18KX REPLACEMENT PARTS DRAWING

21308 ET18KX REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST

21309 REPLACEMENT FASTENERS LIST

21310 21200 - 8-12-16 FT BOOM ASSEMBLY

21275

19919 19897 ELECTRICAL COMPONENT DRAWING
21311 ET18KX WIRING DIAGRAM WITH ANTI-TWO-BLOCK
19368

20085

20419 RADIO REMOTE REPLACEMENT PARTS DRAWING
21312

20156 HYDRAULIC SYSTEM SCHEMATIC - ET18KX - ET25KX

i WENTURO
.

TITLE DATE SECTION \

TABLE OF CONTENTS 7-29-03

SUPERCEDES

ET18KX -

MFG., INC.
CINCINNATI, OHIO

21300 |







SECTION 100

DESCRIPTION

&

SPECIFICATIONS




r

SPECIFICATIONS AND OPERATING FEATURES

ET18KX-8/16

\

SPECIFICATIONS

12VOLTBATTERY OPERATED
18,000 FT-LBS OVERTURNING MOMENT (Or as limited by truck stability)

MOMENT OVERLOAD SYSTEM
TELESCOPICBOOM 8/16
BOOM HYD ELEVATION -8°TO 75°
BOOMHYDEXT 8-12FTOR12-16 FT
BOOM MANUAL EXT 4FT
1125LBS @
16 FT REACH
CAPACITY
4500LBS @
3TO4FT REACH
WIRE ROPE 5/16" DIAx 80 FT
PENDANT CORD LENGTH 25FT

WINCH - 2250 LBS SINGLE LINE CAPACITY
With Automatic Load Brake

ELECTRIC HYDRAULIC BOOM ELEVATION
ELECTRICHYDRAULIC BOOMEXTENSION & RETRACTION-4FT STROKE
CONTINUOUSPOWERROTATION

REMOTE CONTROL PENDANT
25 ft Straight Cord with Four Environmentally Sealed Toggle Switches Protected by a Guard

MASTERDISCONNECT SWITCH

OUTRIGGERSAVAILABLE

Side Bracket Type Outriggers

Fold Away Type Outriggers

Pullout Type Outrigger System

\L

i WENTURO
.

TITLE

INSTALLATION DWG

DATE

7-29-03

SECTION

C120

MFG., INC.
CINCINNATL, OHIO | ET18K X-8/16

SUPERCEDES

21301




OVERLOAD SENSING SYSTEM

This crane is equipped with an Overload Sensing System. If the capacity of the crane is exceeded,
the "Winch Up", "Boom Down", and "Boom Out" functions will be shut down. The "Winch Down",
"Boom Up", and "Boom In" functions will continue to operate and can be used to relieve the overload
condition. The "Rotation” function also will continue to operate.

CONTROL PRIORITY SYSTEM

The design intent of the electrcal and hydraulic system is such that some functions can be operated
simultaneously, while others are meant to be operated individually. To summarize the control
system see the explanations below.

- Winch up takes priority over all functions.
- Winch Down can be operated with any other single function.

- Hydraulic functions (Rotation Right, Rotation Left, Boom Up, Boom Down, Boom Out and Boom
In) are designed to function one at a time.

CABLE DRUM AND SHEAVE DIAMETERS

The drum on the ET18KX is 5-1/4" in diameter which is 18 times the 5/16" wire rope diameter as required by

ANSI B30.15 Hydraulic Crane Standards. The cable sheaves are either 16 or 18 times the cable diameter which
likewise conforms.

MISCELLANEOUS

A. CAPACITYINDICATOR
Select boom reach and angle allowable for load by using capacity indicator arrow and chart on either side
of boom.

B. BATTERYHOOKUP
A parallel auxiliary battery should be installed near the crane as shown on Dwg. 124600 under

"RECOMMENDED INSTALLATION". The parallel auxiliary battery minimum rating should be 450 Cold
Cranking Amps (at 0° F) and 100 reserve capacity, or 78 plates and 70 amp hours.

\

\L

TITLE DATE SECTION

>
INSTALLATION DWG 7-29-03 C120
VENTURO -
(|
.

CINCINNATI, OHIO | ET18K X-8/16 S 21302 )




( Y0E€TZ €0-T-L INOOSg 9T/2T/8 - (X)M8TLH/13 o LRSS )
onronmniovanve (@)UINILING ,
- | V¥0-0g-¢ ONIMVYHA NOILVTIVLSNI
( NOILO3S 3lva 3L k
e <
= 1334 9T -
_ 133421
HOLV1 ALTJYS _ 13348
HLIM XOOH ¥ (X0dddv) .o.0|/ v _?__omlv
[} | _.V m
< :N.—” N K
1v4 IHOVAVIH ] W W7/T 08
TYNANYIN 14 ¥ HIMOd 14 VL 7
,8/€ 8 ==
ONO1°14 08 S JIE 0Z
34Oy FHIM VIQ .9T/S n
m
@ sniavy
a ONIMS
® L__w\m-ﬂ
m
'S 086 LHDIAM il AR
d31IVvISNI 1V101l ~ —
g N
NOILVY3dO 3NIT Lvd OML
™04 X078 HOLVNS
TANNOSYHAd LHdOdSNYHL
3SIMYIHLO HO ‘LHOddNS ‘L1411 . w w\_.“H . 3 o ) MH
0L @3sn 39 OL A3IANILNI a rﬂ T y
4O daIN9DISAA LON FHV ATHL w
'S1417T 439N3ISSVd 10N FdY \\o\ = 9T
S10Nd0™dd AS3HL ‘ONINIVMN = ]
\_ Y,




.
A ET/HTlSKRﬂ' & ET/HT25K X) BASE
MOUNTING DIMENSION
@ 13/16" 8 PLC
1
I I o G?
i @ o 1 G}
/—®3" A
//
16" 10 14 g 5/
15"
BEkt ) 1
¥ M (T
‘ ! ¢ 1 4/ \4}
] 1" | 14" REF -
e 3" — ] 10" REF -
- 16" -
—_— T <
BASE MOUNTING DIM | 7-29-038| C200
L LY R e —
L O Al ET/HT18K(X) ET/HT25K(X)| 5-21-03a] 19930 |




4 N\
ET/HT18K(X) - 8-12-16 BOOM
MAXIMUM CAPACITY CHART
18 . . . . . . . . . .
TR . - |
S T 3500 """""""" SR A
6 | AR N SO - O S U W O O O S
o - - © o |
T T e e e —
W 2 L1 L B o
13 | . LSS OO U045 SO NS B © SR
A "~ 1600
12 | B N e - A —
o e
T ol o o8
m e/ Jus 0.
T o9 | T 4500 /S T S R —
< 1 o S o
4500 | | | | p . . .
Q Q | AN A S S I S
= oA i
w 7o 3200 A IR .
s |/ /S Do S o
26ob e 1150
S oS o S
RN IVAVAR ST S - R N . -
N, =T 2325 S N o
a Qo
c— 5 N o
1§ N NS TS S 2250 1500 1125
HORIZONTAL 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18
REACH (FT)
MUST USE SNATCH BLOCK
FOR LOADS OF 2250 LBS.
AND GREATER
\_ ,
4 TITLE DATE SECTION )
CAPACITY CHART 7-29-03 C100
JENTUR® . ro.
L | ETHTI8K(X) - 8-12-16 |- 21303 |




\
Q826 Peo-1I-01 v (X)M8TLH/L3 ® (X)MSZ1H/13 : )
5303543dNS OIHO ‘ILVNNIONIO
"ONI ‘ONIHNLOVINNVYIN “E
00TO | A€0-6¢-L OMA NOILV TTVLSNI ﬂ'
\_ NOILO3S 3lva JL Yy,
( )
ININFOHOANIFH AdOd FIDIAGTS TVIIdAL
NVYHd AONYL
| | g-d NOILO3S
| |
a | |
[ [
L |
NIN .8¢ ! !
h _ \Ky k _ A0VdS _—
v e ININLYYdINOD
ST NIWN .9T X .9T M
=
i !
"ONINYNLYIAO LSNIVOY V-V NOILO3S
ALITIGYLS IN3IDIF4NS SYH FT1DIHIA 313 TdNOD FHL
LYHL ANY ANNOS ATIVHNLONYLS 4V SHIDOIMLNO0 ANV SNOILYINNOD
MONYL ‘ANVHO 40 FUNLONALS TVLOL IHL LVHL JUNSNI .
OL ¥3TTVISNI 3HL 40 ALITIGISNOJS3Y 370S FHL SI LI S1709 ONILNNOW 404 m_m_mm_v.__._m_.o_m>m
«7/€ 404 S3TOH "
AJOd 40 3dIS ¥3A0 dIT .T AININIOHOINIZY 8
HLIM 31V7d ANOWVIQ 4O HLOOWS VO 0T do.l Adod —
T133LS '¥'H ¥ X .2/T 13ssno L o’o ° o
3UY1d 1F3USHOHL .y [PLYIdININEOHON g
¥vE133US .S X HEHO 90X 2T | LNANIDHOINEY) g XVA.6T [ NIN 9T
31v1d 1331S .91/ g93IM dV3HS 14 ° o o °
ONIENL FHYNOS .9T/S X w7 X ¥ JAVYd SSOHD €
JTONV 133LS /T X .E X .E 1S0d 43INdJ0D 4
133Ls .t 31v1d dOL T m
\_ 3ZIS TVIY3LYIN Q3ANINNODIE WNINININ NOILdIYOS3d ldvd Yy,




(- OTSVYT |1zo-tT-01 v (X)IMSZLH/LT ‘(X)M8TLH/LT )

$3030¥3dNs o_—l—o ._I_I<ZZ_OZ_O

00TO | NEO-6¢-L ONIMVHA NOILVTIVLSNI O ONERRVAIRYE OM_:--ZW,

NOILO3S 3iva ERIUIR

\
>

AN

*INVY4 OL
G3.1708 B8 STUSONOT
V¥ (X)M5Z LH/13 '(X) 8T LH/13 -SNOILOINNOD . 01 03073M 39 Y,
214103 713/21TNVIAAH HO4 3TOH .S
AQdOg d39 1v14 40 3903 NO INVHO
GZ1H/13 ONILNNOW dO4 LNJWIDHOANIFH TVOIIdAL

Y¥39911N0 B IN3WIDNOINI3Y N3IIMLIB
ANINHOVLILY “TvHNLONMLS 30IA0Y¥d

vy ¥3ILINWIG , A\
01 HIVLLV 2ixpx :

vy H3ILININIJ \\ P

FUNSN?! O1 YITTIVISNI 3JHL 40 ALINGISNOAS3IY 370S 3HL SI LI

1
™~
Bergug
STUSONOT
N¥3LLVd 17089 ONILNNOW
vLS3a3d ¥Od LLv6lL "OMA 338
ANVYD (XIMSZLH/LT 40 ONILNNOW I3INNVH)  ¥YD 8 dIHS
1031 ¥04 N¥3LLYd 1709 SIHL 137°871 8°€1 — N\_ x m\. 2 p
‘ONINMNLIYIAO LSNIVOY ALINBYVLIS ANIIDISANS SYH $30vid 2
"3TOMIA  03LITVIN0D IHL LVHL OGNV ONNOS ATIVHNLINYLS 3Iyv STUSONOT 8 INVYI o
S¥399IMLN0 ANV ‘MDONHL ‘INVHD 40 3BNLONYLS Tvi0l 3HL LVHL OLINI 031708 S3TONV L *Ex€




SECTION 150

SAFETY




e

VEHICLE & CRANE MOUNTED ELECTRICAL HAZARD SIGN
APPLICATION & INFORMATION

ET & HT CRANE SERIES

A DANGER

ELECTROCUTION HALIARD |
REEF [LEAW OF TEUCE ARD LOAS
BENTE (3 SINISLS INPLEY NN RISOIT FREE
[BNTET FIUE TH1 L0&A, T (NRAL 08 TR
WhRELE B Tl i O LOABT (RS
WICOWE RSHTRCMLE oMEER. | e

A SIGN NO. 15393A DISPLAYS THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL FOR
ELECTRICITY AND WARNS OF DANGER FROM AN
ELECTRICALLY CHARGED VEHICLE, CRANE, OR LOAD. FOUR
ARE RECOMMENDED (ONE FOR EACH SIDE AND ONE FOR
EACH END OF VEHICLE) TO BE APPLIED IN LOCATIONS WHICH
ARE READILY VISIBLE TO GROUND PERSONNEL.

o= A
i DANGER |
UNLAWFUL TO OFERATE THIS EQUIFMEMNT
VITHIN 10 FEET OF HIGH - VWOLTAGE LINES
OF 50,000 VWOULTE OR LESE.

SIGN NO. 15401 PROVIDES ADDITIONAL WARNING OF LEGAL
REQUIREMENTS WHEN OPERATING NEAR HIGH VOLTAGE
LINES. THIS SIGN IS PLACED ON THE CONTROL PENDANT

SIDE OF BOOM.

REQUIRED MINIMUM CLEARANCES REFERRED TO ON SIGN NO. 15401

REQUIRED CLEARANCES FROM OVERHEAD HIGH-VOLTAGE LINES

NOMINAL VOLTAGE (kV)
(PHASE TO PHASE)

MINIMUM REQUIRED
CLEARANCE (FEET) *

0 -
over 50 -
over 200 -
over 350 -
over 500 -
over 750 -

50
200
350
500
750

1000

10
15
20
25
35
45

REQUIRED CLEARANCES FROM ENERGIZED HIGH-VOLTAGE CONDUCTORS

(WHI

LE IN TRANSIT)

NOMINAL VOLTAGE (kV)
(PHASE TO PHASE)

MINIMUM REQUIRED
CLEARANCE (FEET) *

0 -
over 0.75-
over 50 -
over 345 -
over 750 -

0.75
50
345
750
1000

4

6
10
16
20

\

* NOTE: ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS SUCH AS FOG, SMOKE, OR PRECIPITATION MAY REQUIRE

D
\_

INCREASED CLEARANCES
{
INSTALLATION DWG 5-15-02H | C150
ENTUR‘ MFG., INC. SUPERCEDES
s CINCINNATI, OHIO ET & HT CRANE SERIES 5'13'97G 15394 )




4 )

CRANE SAFETY AND HAZARDS N

ET5500MPB/R, ETEBKMPB/R, ET8100R, ET10K(X), ET18K(X), ET25K(X)

CAUTIONS

1. INSPECTVEHICLE AND CRANE, INCLUDING OPERATION, PRIORTOUSEDAILY.

2. DONOTUSETHISEQUIPMENT EXCEPT ON SOLID, LEVEL SURFACE WITH CRANE MOUNTED ON
FACTORY-RECOMMENDED TRUCK.

3. BEFORE OPERATING THE CRANE, REFER TO MAXIMUM LOAD (CAPACITY) CHART ON CRANE FOR
OPERATING (LOAD) LIMITATIONS.

4. DO NOT OPERATE, WALK, OR STAND BENEATH BOOM OR A SUSPENDED LOAD.

5. ATTACHPENDANT CORD SUPPORTSNAP TOATTACHMENT POINTBEFORE PLUGGING INPENDANT.

6. UNPLUG PENDANT AND SHUT OFF MASTER DISCONNECT SWITCHWHEN CRANE NOT INUSE.

7. FORTRAVEL,BOOMMUST BE IN STOWED POSITION.

DANGER

¢« THISCRANEISNOTAPASSENGERLIFT

. ITISNOTDESIGNED ORINTENDED TOBEUSED TOLIFT, SUPPORT, OR OTHERWISE TRANSPORT
PERSONNEL.

YOU MUSTNOT OPERATE THIS CRANEUNLESS

1. YOUHAVE BEEN TRAINED IN THE SAFE OPERATION OF THIS CRANE
AND

2. YOUKNOWAND FOLLOW THE SAFETY AND OPERATING RECOMMENDATIONS CONTAINEDIN THE
MANUFACTURER'S MANUALS, YOUREMPLOYER'SWORKRULES, AND APPLICABLE GOVERNMENT
REGULATIONS. ANUNTRAINED OPERATOR SUBJECTSHIMSELFAND OTHERS TODEATHOR SERIOUS
INJURY.

ELECTROCUTIONHAZARD

e  THISMACHINEISNOTINSULATED.

¢  MAINTAIN SAFE CLEARANCES FROMELECTRICALLINES AND APPARATUS.

e  YOUMUSTALLOW FOR BOOM SWAY, ROCK OR SAG, AND ELECTRICAL LINE AND LOADLINE
SWAYING.

e THISLIFTINGDEVICEDOESNOTPROVIDEPROTECTIONFROMCONTACTWITHORPROXIMITY TOAN
ELECTRICALLY CHARGED CONDUCTOR.

e YOU MUST MAINTAIN A CLEARANCE OF AT LEAST 10 FEET BETWEEN ANY PART OF THE CRANE,
LOADLINE, OR LOAD, AND ANY ELECTRICAL LINE OR APPARATUS CARRYING UP TO 50,000 VOLTS.
ADDITIONAL CLEARANCE ISREQUIRED FOR VOLTAGES INEXCESS OF 50,000 VOLTS. REFERTO
DRAWING 15394 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

e DEATHORSERIOUSINJURY WILLRESULTFROMCONTACT ORINADEQUATE CLEARANCE.

\_ Yy,
( TITLE DATE SECTION \
INSTALLATION DWG 7-29-03G | C150
VENTURO MFG., INC. SUPERCEDES
S — CINCINNATL,OHIO | ET5500MPB-ET25K X 10-14-97F| 850711 )




([, ~\
GOETZ X (X)¥8T.3 .
S3a3sy3Idns OIHO 'ITLVYNNIODONIDO
"ONI ‘ONIIdNLDOVANNYIN “E
0STO €0-6¢-L IN3IN3IOV1d TvO4dd
\_ NOILD3S 3J1vd J7LIL k
(" <
NOOg
OYNLNIA
WNIQIN
68ELT
®
° o_. 0
: 0
ae |- Yo
= =:
Z-06TTZ | (OM8TLT | L1437
T-06TTZ | (X)M8TLI | LHOIY XMBT13 - ¢6T1¢
‘ON 1dvd| 13doW | 1voaa 8113 - T6T1¢
ALIDVdVD ON 13dONW
1HOIY MOve IEER
31v43d0o 0L
INAMYINA 3ISVYIHO
mw./mwmm TOVST Z-ELVYT
- i zo_%%m/% EERIN«
0 26€ST
INVAN3d . (1417 D.
9N1dNN HY3IONISSV. e
86£5T ) 10N =
4IONVD — ) 13A31 710
O T6EST /6EST
\ y




SECTION 200

INSTALLATION




( N

ADEQUATEWIRING IMPERATIVE FORPROPER OPERATION

1. PROPER GROUND PATH - SEE DWG 15660

2. CURRENT DRAW IS SEVERAL HUNDRED AMPERES -

ADEQUATE WIRE SIZE AND BATTERY CAPACITY ISABSOLUTELY
ESSENTIAL (SEE CHART BELOW.)
MINIMUMWIRE GAUGE ANDBATTERY SIZE
MODEL TOTAL LENGTH OF CABLE (FT)* 12VOLTBATTERY REQUIREMENTS
0-20 21-25| 26-30| 31-40 | 41-50 | 51-60 | 61-70 [ 71-80 | CCA (A)* RC (MIN)***

CE6K
CT2000
CT2003/4/5 #4 #4 #2 #2 #1 #0 #0 #00 350 100
DT7K
ET5500MPB
ET5500R
ET6KMPB #2 #2 #1 #0 #00 NOTRECOMMENDED 450 100
ET6KR
ET10K
ET10KX #2 #2 #1 #0 #00 NOTRECOMMENDED 550 150
ET18K SEE DRAWING 19947 FOR CABLE AND BATTERY REQUIREMENTS
ET18KX
ET25K
ET25KX

\,

* INCLUDES GROUND CABLE

**  CCA=COLD CRANKING AMPS AT O' F.
THE CCA RATING IS A MEASURE OF THE ABILITY OF THE BATTERY TO DELIVER A HIGH CURRENT FOR A SHORT PERIOD OF TIME.

*** RC=RESERVE CAPACITY IN MINUTES AT 25 AMPS AND 80' F.
THE RC RATING IS A MEASURE OF THE PERIOD OF TIME THE BATTERY CAN SUPPLY A GIVEN CURRENT WITHOUT RECHARGING.

i WENTURO
.

MFG., INC.
CINCINNATI, OHIO
A

TITLE

CABLE & BATTERY

DATE

7-29-03A

\L

SECTION

C200

ET18KX / ET25KX

SUPERCEDES

9-4-01

19959




(" 099ST | ato-211

$3a3043dNs

ANVHO % HONIM OIHO ‘ILYNNIONID

00¢O | 320-ST-1

NOILO3S 3iva

“ONI ‘ONIYNLIVANNYI ogahzm,

319VO Ad311Vd - NOILVTITVLSNI

ERItiy

\,
>

suoneoloads ajged pue
Alaneq pspuswwioosl oy
GOTTT. BHMQ 99S 810N« v

‘leanoeld si se Aianeq Jo JaLe)ls 0] 8S0[0 Se 81ed01
"papuawWWwodal (L T¥6T N/d) Jexeaiqinalio 10 asnH v

(ssa29e Asea Jo)
a1eao|) Aiajes oy
Aressadau yolums

/ 108UU0JSIP I21SBN umoys
aMol3 v

(epis ,10y,,) plOUB|OS Jauels Jo
[euiwial Aleneq o0} ajged yoeny

v . 9]ged 1un JIamod

awrelyyon
o1auibu3

el ot v " g ——

e

i,

Nl T e o —— - .

2
r

"auelD 21199]9
10 uoiresado JusniwILIUI Ul JNSal Aew sdals pauonuaw aAoge ayl ysijdwooade 0 ainjie

'S9URID XHGZL3 7P ‘MGZL3 (X)MOT LI ‘Y913 Yum papn|oul ‘awrel) 4onii sy 0 aseq

aurld ay1 woly dens Buipunoib abneb z# e |reisul ‘os|y (‘auibua ayl 01 pa1oauuod sI Alaneq
woi annebau JI paiinbal) swel) ¥onJ1 ayp 01 auibua ay) wol) dens Buipunoib abneb z# e |eisul
‘siyl ainsul 0] “Aianeq ayl Jo aAireHau 3yl YIm UORIBUUOI aXew ISnw aueld ay] :juenodw|

\.




JANVHH4 OL
aNNoY9
" M-V $O1 %831y 201
‘ALIDVAYD BAM3SIH SILANIW 09I

‘14,0 19) SNV ONINVHD 010D 629
SININIHINDIH NNWININ A¥ILIVE TIDHIA  LI0AZI

( N._me._” ._”o%wmw.n_m XANGeld B XH8TLT (v OIHO ‘ILYNNIONIO h
"ONI “ONIYNLOVANNYIA Oﬂ_ahzu,
9 - | VEO-6¢-L NOILVTIVLSNI 1v2Ild.103713 )
4 N 31av) - HOLIMS 1D3ANNOJSIO HALSYW )
wmmmwmwkzonwﬁm 14 92x 7. LN3WHOVLLY TWNINY3L OFON3NWOOIY
R R N T2 2 S 21 x 9
14G X Z# OHN LNAA

ONV SININIHINDIHE WAWININ S1L33W ANILIVE J0M3EA

W m:mqu/

TTYNISH0
8274 € UVLIHD

b

* {OIONFI0S 3M1 JON} AM3llvd
3HL OL K1123HI0 HOLIMS LO3NNOJSIO HIALSYN
ML WOMA HOV3H THM 318YD 1492 X 2wV

41 KXINO 03SN 38 Ay NOILYTWISNI 3LUYNEILTV 310N

(Q3aNTWNOD3Y 1ON) NOILVTIWWLSNI FIYNYATYV AING G3LINGY

UM AT OL “B3UV G B4 ALDVAYD HAHASHY SALONIW OO
{201V} SdWY ONDINYHD Q00 0%y
SLI0A

AWVHL OL ONNOMS - - SINIWIHINDAY
ci-AgdLive WNWININ AM3LIYE 318V
ERRITETY
378Y)

AMYIIXOY  1T0AZI AA SX b
S\ NN |

+ N

319dvO
14 GX2#

. 1430 ONIMAZNIONT OHNLINAA
1INSNOD "AHYSS3D3IN 378vD H3ISNOT 4l

ot

HOLIMS =
LJANNODSIO
HAISTYW

\

.'/ﬂ—-

JANVH4 0L

adNNoYo

A

\ { 305 , 1OM, ) GION3I0S

HALMYIS HO TTUNIWMAL
Ad3LlvE O 318V HOVLILY

A8YY ONNOHO INTHY \
\ 01 3NIONA "1d & X 2y

AMALIVE FTDIHAA HLIIM
31WHVG NI AYALLIVE ANVIIXNAY /M

NOILVTIVLSNI Q3AN3INWOO3IY

J




(- QvZc¢ |aco-ceTt XMOSLH “XMOvLH (X)MGZLH/LT ‘()OMSTLIH/LT |V OIHO ‘ILVNNIONID

$3a324¥3adNs
“ONI ‘ONIENLDVINNYI OM_: - zu

00¢O 3€0-6¢-2] ONIMVYHA NOILVTITVLSNI 3d0d FdIM

3LL

NOILO3S 3iva

\
>

'349d3IM YV 40
NI NIA3IsSN 39 TIIM LNN X3H .9T/L

v (X)MS213 ANV (X)M8TLI IHL NO J1ON
v

‘dvO1dHL d10H 1ON THM INTVA

IMVIGHONIMIHL 'NOILY.LOH NNYA

1034400 AH1L 04 A3TIVLSNI
1ONSI3d0d FdIMIHLHl ‘NOILNVO

"13X00d 49dIM
HONOAIHLANY 9ONINIdO L3XD0d
OLNIANTI3d0d FdIM LHASNI ¢ d31S

"THOIFIMMOO19-OML-ILNY
HONOYHLANI 3dOd FdIM LH3ASNI T d91S

NOILV TIVLSNI 3dO0d ddIM

)\




\

\
VENTURO
\

( )
» REMTRONRADIOREMOTE CONTROL
A (20410, 20412 & 20414)
INSTALLATION
Mountinglocations:
On-crane mounting:
For cranes withoutthe “In-Compartment Controls” option, where the pendent/receiver connector plugs
into a connector mounted on the crane housing, the receiver must be mounted directly on the crane as
follows.
The ET10KX model without “In-Compartment Controls” requires the radio to be mounted on the
rear of the crane housing with the cable and antenna facing downward as shown. Mounting
the radio in this location will obscure several decals. Replacement decals (decals 15390A
instructions, 15391B warning, 15392 warning) have been included in the retrofit kit and should
be installed as close to the original locations as possible.
(‘—— Receiver
The HT40/50K X model without “In-Compartment Controls” requires the radio to be mounted on
the right side of the crane’s rear cover with the cable and antenna facing downward as shown.
Receiver
* The master disconnect
(power) switch must be turned
off when the crane is not in use!
Leaving the power on when not
in use may result in dangerous,
unintentional activation of the
crane functions.
- J
Z
TITLE DATE SECTION \
INSTALLATION DWG 7-25-03A C200

CINCINNATI, OHIO | RADIO REMOTE CONTROL

SUPERCEDES

2-10-03

20415A




\

+ REMTRON RADIO REMOTE CONTROL

Remote antenna location:

Some applications may not provide adequate radio reception and therefor may require mounting the
antennain a remote location from the receiver. A remote antenna mounting kit (part number 20965)
includes an extension cable and antenna mounting bracket. Note that a replacement antenna, part
number 20966, is available but is not included in the remote antenna mounting kit.

Itis suggested that in applications requiring remote mounting of the antenna, that a high location be
chose such as on top of the truck body but in a location which is not vulnerable to damage. The
remote antenna mounting location must provide line of sight acess between the transmitter and
receiver.

Direct Line of Sight Not Direct Line of Sight

. \ -

Transmitter

Fe

rrrrrrrrrr

RECOMMENDED UNACCEPTABLE

In-compartment mounting:

For cranes with the “In-Compartment Controls” option the radio will be mounted inside the body
compartment where the pendent/receiver connector is located. In order to provide full radio range the
receiver must be mounted such that a line of sight path to the transmitter is provided, Note that the
compartment door must remain open during operation to minimize interference with radio
transmissions.

Mounting instructions for all locations:

Locate the radio as described above and mark for mounting hardware making sure that both drilling and
installation of the mounting hardware will not cause damage or interference with other components. Drill four
.25 inch diameter clearance holes for the mounting hardware. Install the four #10x.75 long screws with flat
washers through the mounting flanges on the receiver and through the mounting surface. Secure with the flat
washers, lock washers and nuts provided. Note that one mounting flange has a metal ground tab. Star
washers should be installed between the metal tab and hardware as well as between the mounting surface and
hardware as shown. Install antenna and plug receiver connector into the socket to operate the crane.

ﬁ MOUNTING SURFACE

METALTAB J

The transmitter is powered by a single 9V alkaline battery which may be replaced by removing the 4 screws
from the transmitter housing and separating the 2 halves. Be sure to carefully align the two housing halves
when reassembling the transmitter.

(
INSTALLATION DWG 7-25-03A | C200
vENTURo MFG., INC. SUPERCEDES
( |
.

CINCINNATI OHIO | RADIO REMOTE CONTROL |2-10-03 | 20415B

TITLE DATE SECTION

\L




\

» REMTRON RADIO REMOTE CONTROL

A (20410, 20412 & 20414)

OPERATION

To operate the crane the receiver plug must be plugged into the socket and power must be switched on. The indicator
on the receiver will light when it is powered and ready. The indicator will flash when the receiver is receiving a properly
coded signal from the transmitter. The receiver requires “line of sight” access to the transmitter for full range operation.
For cranes with in-compartment controls the compartment door must be left open during operation of the crane in order
to avoid obstructing the radio signal.

WARNING

e The receiver connector must be
unplugged from the socket and the
master disconnect (power) switch
must be turned off when the crane
is not in use! Leaving the receiver
connected and the power on when
not in use may result in dangerous,
unintentional activation of the crane
functions.

N J

For safety reasons the receiver will only function when it recognizes coded transmissions which match that of the
intended transmitter. In the event that the receiver fails to recognize commands from the intended transmitter or when
initially using a replacement transmitter the receiver must “learn” the transmission code of the transmitter. “Learning” a
new transmission code is accomplished by depressing any button on the transmitter then depressing the “learn” button
on the receiver, next to the antenna, until the light on the receiver begins to flash. Once the receiver light begins to flash
release the learn button and then the transmitter button. The receiver will now recognize transmissions from the
“learned” transmitter.

The transmitter is powered by a single 9V alkaline battery which may be replaced by removing the 4 screws from the
transmitter housing and separating the 2 halves. Be sure to carefully align the two housing halves when reassembling
the transmitter.

>
\_

TITLE DATE SECTION

INSTALLATION DWG. 7-25-03A | C200

VEN I UR° MFG., INC. SUPERCEDES
( |

CINCINNATI OHIO | RADIO REMOTE CONTROL [2-11-03 | 20416

\L




SECTION 300

MAINTENANCE

&

SERVICE

WENTURO
TRUCK MOUNTED CRANES




(X)x8T13

(90€TC| ...

OIHO ‘IL¥YNNIDONID
"ONI ‘ONIHINLDOVANNVYIW “E

€0-6¢-L 1dVHO FONVNILNIVIA ® NOILYIIdaN
( NOILO3S 3lva 37LL K
( )
9JIAJSS XoNJ] JO awill BuiAel] pue S)upj Jo 9al} 8q p|noys adoy Y0OH pue adoy aJip\ %99y) d
99IAJ3S XoNU] JO awill 3Sealo SISSey) asN ® JoA0D oA0WY 1991 1eas) a1edlqn o)
abuel 4,G¢T pue 4,07 d4.,0¢
ainjesadwal Jusique usamlag sainresadwa] pue 4 ,Zg- Usamiag
ay) ul sabueyo uaIquy 1oy sainjelsadwa] umoQ woog yum |9Aa7 |10 01 110AISS3Y 10 1I'H g
Aq paninbal se pue Em\mmz:cm 10 89 apelo wsiquy
99IAJSS XoNJ] JO swl] 1US09SIA OS| 9sN 10] 41 uonxaqg asn
: 9]
Sseaub dn ol ‘Buny m sjol uBie o)\
99IAJBS XoNJ] JO swi] 9sealo paseg wniyl asn ung aseals) ainssald Y Bumiy aseslo v
[eAI21U] 83IAISS 910N palinbay adinias uoneIn]
S1ININOdINOD ONIF ONIMITIS
d0 TvOI410313 OLNI 431LVM 40 FONVHINT JO SdIMIILS
40 INJNHOV13d 3SNVIO NVO AFHL SV S13C d31VM JHNSSTdd
HOIH 90 S10NAdodd 1VIOINIHD HLIM INVYHO SIHL HSYM d3A3N
NOILN3ILLV
\V/ J
\_ J




MINIMUM VOLTAGE TEST
A ET18K(X) / ET25K(X)

ONE OF THE MOST COMMON ELECTRICAL PROBLEMS ENCOUNTERED ON
12 VOLT ELECTRICAL CRANES IS INSUFFICIENT VOLTAGE AT THE MOTOR
WHEN DRAWING THE LARGE CURRENT THAT EXISTS AT FULL LOAD

EXTEND BOOM CYLINDER
AGAINST "UP" STOP
(RELIEF VALVE WILL OPEN)

VOLTAGE AT MOTOR TERMINAL
WHEN OPERATING AGAINST RELIEF
VALVE SHOULD BE A MINIMUM OF

8 VOLTS

BOOM ELEVATING
ELECTRIC HYDRAULIC
POWER UNIT

Z
TITLE DATE SECTION N

MINIMUM VOLTAGE TEST | 7-29-03A

\,
(
*mk‘ MFG., INC. SUPERSEDES -
e — ,
X CINCINNATI, OHIO 19963 )

a| ET18K(X), ET25K(X) 9-5-01




SECTION 400

PARTS




SEE REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST 21308

FOR FASTENERS, SEE 21309

21307

73003

'REPLACEMENT PARTS DRAWING

ET18KX

>

MANUFACTURING, INC.
CINCINNATI, OHIO

#



4 - )
WOM._”N saa3omadns XA8T1d OIHO ‘ILVYNNIDNID
"ONI 'ONIINLOVANNYIN ozahzu
- €0-0e-2 1SI17 S1dVd INJNTOV1d3d
( NOILO3S 31va ERitin \
4 )
L0€TZ 434 9MA S1Yvd LNINIOV1d3d

HIN0DHIMO G8TTC 8T

2019 IATVA 2-S186T LT

ATGNTSSY D019 HOLVYNS TIAIMS 69T€Z 9T

(NOO4 14 9T/8) 1408 X .9T/S - A19NISSY 3d0H FHIM 08-9T/5-0T8SZ ST

3SVE YIANITAD NOILVATTI - ONIYYIF A10d AR vT

3SVEHIANITADNOILVYATTI-NId LOAId 92712 eT

ATGNISSY LINNHIMOC DIMNVHAAH 0Z86T 4

HONIMOIYLOT 13 12112 1T

ATGNISSY LININOJNOD TvIId L0313 1686T 0T

ASTNISSY 4IA0D ¥V 82112 6

LOAId INOOE NIVIN - NId LOAId G2TTe 8

ATGNISSY AIATIMONISNOH 9TTTC L

INFLSAS IAIHANOILYLOY LTTT2 9

ATSNISSY MDILSTTANYD TIVLOId TFAIMS 62712 g

ATENISSY aIa1am3asve STT1Z v

NId LOAId NOOg 12112 €

Y3IANITADNOILYAT T 0zZ112 z

XM8TL3 - A19NISSY NOOEg VNI 00212 T
S NOILdI¥OS3a # 18vd | # W3LI NOILdI¥OS3a # 18vd | # W3Ll )




N
VENTURO
\

REPL. FASTENERS LIST

7-30-03 C400

( )
FASTENER LIST FOR ET18KX
PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY | LOCATION/FUNCTION
IHHCS03118063 HEXHEAD CAP SCREW 5/16-18 X 5/8" LG 1 GROUND STRAP ON CANDLESTICK
ILWSH-031 LOCK WASHER - 5/16 1 GROUND STRAP ON CANDLESTICK
IHNUT-03118 HEX NUT - 5/16-18 1 GROUND STRAP ON CANDLESTICK
IHHCS02520063 HEXHEAD CAP SCREW 1/4-20 X 5/8" 3 CANDLESTICKTOBASE
ILWSH-025 LOCK WASHER - 1/4" 3 CANDLESTICKTOBASE
IHHCS06311200 HEXHEAD CAP SCREW 5/8-11 X 2" 16 LOWERBASETORING
ILWSH-063 LOCK WASHER - 5/8" 16 LOWERBASETORING
IPHCS02520200 PAN HEAD CAP SCREW 5/8-11 X 2" 2 SPEEDREDUCERTORING
IHHCS06311300 HEXHEAD CAP SCREW 5/8-11 X 3" 14 UPPERHOUSING TORING
ILWSH-063 LOCK WASHER - 5/8" 14 UPPERHOUSING TORING
IHHCS03816100 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW - 3/8-16 X 1" 4 HYDRAULICPOWERUNIT
ILWSH-038 LOCK WASHER - 3/8" 4 HYDRAULICPOWERUNIT
IHNUT-03816 HEX NUT - 3/8-16 4 HYDRAULICPOWERUNIT
IHHCS02520075 HEXHEAD CAP SCREW 1/4-20 X 3/4" 2 VALVE BLOCK
IHNUT-02520 HEX NUT - 1/4-20 2 VALVE BLOCK
ILWSH-025 LOCK WASHER - 1/4" 2 VALVE BLOCK
IHHCS02520075 HEXHEAD CAP SCREW 1/4-20 X 3/4" 4 BASEHINGES
ILWSH-025 LOCK WASHER - 1/4" 4 BASEHINGES
IHHCS#1024100 HEXHEAD CAP SCREW - #10-24 X 1" 2 LATCH
ILWSH-#10 LOCK WASHER - #10 2 LATCH
IHNUT-#1024 HEX NUT -#10-24 2 LATCH
IHHCS03118100 HEXHEAD CAP SCREW 5/16-18 X 1" 1 GROUND (WINCH)/TETHER
ILWSH-031 LOCK WASHER - 5/16 1 GROUND (WINCH)/TETHER
IHNUT-03118 HEX NUT - 5/16-18 1 GROUND (WINCH)/TETHER
IFWSH-031 FLATWASHER - 5/16" 2 GROUND (WINCH)/TETHER
IHHCS#0832075 HEXHEAD CAP SCREW #8-32 X 3/4" 1 TETHERONPANEL
ILWSH-#08 LOCK WASHER - #8 1 TETHERONPANEL
IHNUT-#0832 HEX NUT - #8-32 1 TETHERONPANEL
IHHCS03816100 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW - 3/8-16 X 1" 1 GROUND (INHOUSING)
IFWSH-038 FLAT WASHER - 3/8" 1 GROUND (INHOUSING)
ILWSH-038 LOCK WASHER - 3/8" 1 GROUND (INHOUSING)
IHNUT#0832063 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW - #8-32 X 5/8" 1 PENDANTPLUG
ILWSH-#08 LOCKWASHER -#8 1 PENDANTPLUG
IHHCS02520050 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1/2" 1 BOOMPINS
ILWSH-025 LOCKWASHER -1/4 1 BOOMPINS
IHHCS02520050 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1/2" 2 CYLINDERPINS
ILWSH-025 LOCKWASHER - 1/4 2 CYLINDERPINS
IHHCS#1024125 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW - #10-24 X 1-1/4" 2 TOPPOSITIONSWITCH
ILWSH-#10 LOCK WASHER - #10 2 TOPPOSITIONSWITCH
IHHCS-02520063 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW - 1/4-20 X 5/8" 1 CABLE CLAMP (PRESSURE SWITCH)
ILWSH-025 LOCKWASHER - 1/4 1 CABLE CLAMP (PRESSURE SWITCH)
ISRNG-100 SNAP RING - 1" 2 ELEVATIONCYLINDERRODPIN
IUNUT-02520 U NUT - 1/4-20 5 LOWERCOVER
IHHCS-02520063 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW - 1/4-20 X 5/8" 5 LOWERCOVER
IFWSH-025 FLAT WASHER - 1/4" 5 LOWERCOVER
IHHCS02520063 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW - 1/4-20 X 5/8" 3 REARCOVER
IFWSH-025 FLAT WASHER - 1/4" 3 REARCOVER

\ Z

TITLE DATE SECTION \

CINCINNATI, OHIO

ET18K(X)

SUPERCEDES

- 21309




[ olele - XO8TLH/L3
.
S3a3sy¥adns .O_IO ILYNNIDNID
£0-06-L SNIMVAId SLavd Wooa ooztz | 2N ShHnievanvy (HMLLING
\__ NOILO3S 3lva 3L
NOILdId0S3d "ON Lavd | ALO WLl NOILdINOS3d "ON Ldvd | ALO |W3LI
ATSWASSY A3AT1IM NOOT AHVINRId 0zt | 1 | 1 0T-7/S LANMDO1 0TSL0-INNTI[ T | 12 € T737v3S
2T X € X 2 - ONIdV3g W0Og 8021z | ¢ | ¢ SNOT 9T/E-€ MOYYY WOOE T-650€T| ¢ | ec V-V NOILD3S
Jdva ONINIVLIY ONIdVIg AdVARId 0212 1 | € "0'0 .2/t MOYdY NO0d '¥30VdS 06vze| ¢ | e
9T/Z X ¢ X 2/1-1 - ONIIV3g WO0d 60212 | G | ¥ SSIINIVLS 02-%/T LNN NJOOV S0¢G20-LNNYi| v | ve
AT9W3SSY A3 13M AdVILY3L / AYVANOOIS c0zte| 1| & "H1- ATEWISSY %0018 OMLIINY 9I21z| 1 | S¢
J3ANITAD NOISNILXT Tozic| 1| 9 Vi€ - INV1D 319V0 GIZ6T| 1 | 9¢
H3ANITAD NOISNTLX3 - NId ISNEHL Tieiz | v | L7IT - 93HSYM 00T SZO-HSMIiI| ¢ | ‘e
37104 Y3ANITAD NOISNILXT G886l | ¢ | 8 71T - dNV1D 319v0 69261] 1 | 8¢
Q3LV1d - VI 19VHS .v/E - ONIY ONINIVITd GL0ONYSi | 8 | 6 S U9 - 91 .2/1 X 91-8/€ - MIJOUS dvO AVIH XIH | 0G09T8E0SOHHI| ¢ | 62
FUNLONYLS 3AIND 318V0 0886T | T | OT L8/E - IHSYM 00T 8E0-HSM1i| v | Ot
ONOT .1 X £1-2/T MIH0S dvo QVaH XaH 00TET0S0SOHHI | ¢ | 1T S 3avyO 91-8/€ - LNN WYL 9T8E0-LNNCI| ¢ | 1
L2/ - J3HSYM LV 1d 0S0-HSMIi | ¢ | 2T || 971.1 X 91-8/E M3dOS dvO AVIH NI 11V JINSHINO | 001918£0S0VIi| ¢ | z¢
1NN WYL LU3SNI NOTAN €12/ NETOSO-LNNCi | ¢ | &1 SNOT V/E X 9T-8/€ MIUOS dvO AVIH X3H | GJO9TBE0SOHHI| ¢ | €e
dIILS 9VIM 3AIND 319v0 T886T | 1 | ¥T ONOT .2 X £1-2/T M3dOS dVO AV3H L3¥00S | 00ZE1050SOHSi| ¢ | e
SNOT 8/5 X 02-¥/T - MIOS dvO AvaH Nvd £9002620SOHdi | T | &T V1100 IH .2/T YIHSYM X001 | OH-0S0-HSMTi| ¢ | e
0Z-v/T- LNN AVT LI3SNI NOTAN NOZS2O-LNNCi | T | 9T LOAId NOOE AdVIIYd - ONIVIE A10d 90212| ¢ | 9t
VIE-2/5/61 Nid WOOg T-85261 | 1 | T
SNIHSNE HLIM JAVAHS NOOg Gebee | 1 | 8T ]
IAVIHS S26E¢ - 430VdS vebee | 1 | 61
MNVHS .1 /M 2 X v/E 31XV IAVIHS 9650/T | 1 | 0¢ e / )
¢ T31VIS

@ g-ga NOILD3S

£:731v0S
@-aNoILD3s (6T

(87) - 0¢

®
ONIMVYHA S1dVd NOO4d 00¢T¢

N




&G

O

Voo D)
O Vo -
' i
& ) &
4\/@% |
N RE
; @.,/®
N31S 440
1ND ®319V0
311 IHIM

( GlZ12 : NILSAS OO0 19-OML-ILNY 9.2T2 o YNNG A
§303SH3dNS
*ONI ‘ONIHNLOVINNVIN “E
00v0 [ €088 OMA S1HVd ININIDV1dFd
\_ NOILO3S aiva EQILIR Y,
( NOILdIYOS3d ‘ON 14dvd ALO | W3LI JJIT T X 2E-9% - MIYIS INIHOVIN AVIH NVd | SZTCEQ#HSINHCI| ¢ 17 )
HOLIMS LINIT 9/86T | T T ¢E-9# - 1NN X3H CEQ#LNNHI| ¢ [4)
ASSY 1334 d402 €89¢c | 1 [4 9# - dIHSVYM LV1d 90#-HSMi| ¢ €T
ASSY 1HOIIM 379VD CLLE6T | T € 9# - YIHSVYM MO0 90#HSMTi| ¢ 14
13X0vdd HOLIMS 21212 | T 14 JJIE T X02-YIT - M3HIS dVI AVIH X3H | §/TOCSCO0SOHHI| ¥ ST
‘a’l.2/T - ONIHSNd dVNS €906T | T g S Y9 V€ X 02-¥/T - M3HIS dVO AVIH X3H | §-9/00¢5C0SOHHi| T 9T
‘a’l .8/€ - ONIHSNd dVNS 0¢6T | ¢ 9 0Z-¥/T - LNN X3H 02SCO0-LNNHi| T LT
37T0H .ZE/ET X /€ - dNVTD 319V Glc6T | 1T L 02-¥/T - LNN NJOJV 02SCO0-LNNVi| T 8T
/T X 8T-9T/S - M\3HOS dVO AVIH 13IND0S | §-0S08TTEOSOHSI | ¥ 8 /T - 43HSVM MO0 GC0-HSMTi| T 6T
«9T/S - YIHSVM HIOO TEO-HSMTi | Vv 6
dv11090 13S coe6T | T ot

|
H

T
i i =

o
S




[ 6T66T | veoors v (X)Msel3 “(X)M8iL3 )

OIHO ‘I LVYNNIDNID
"ONI ‘ONIANLOVANNVYIN g- - - z
geo0-T1e-.L ATdNISSYVY LNINOdJWOD 1vOIHL1O314d ﬁ'

\_ 0IL03S _J
4 N\

H3ZI71gv.LS A9VLT0A HOLOVINOD

11097 LINN 93MOd "AAH

S

) \/
=
HOLOV.INOOD NIVIN I
009.T o‘
S W (& e
@ S (D0 THILNI NOILY.LOY
X S ® 110 B NIWOO
4\' NMOAd ® dN WOO0d
R o
— ,/.\
IS @ \ 0695T
. \-\
5 \
MD01d TYNINYTL
ST6LT — @ 7\ F

N A-, ‘
Q "\
<
d010VINOD 0ee9e

dnN HONIM
0€e9c

ATANISSY ININOJINOD 1VII1d1031d L6361




(1T £0-T€-L
XM8T13 . )
S$303syadNS OIHO 'ILYNNIDNIOD
_ <m0|m.ﬁ|.—“.ﬁ _\/_<W_mu<_m_ Oz_m_\s "ONI ‘ONIHNLOVANNYIN “Em,
NOILO3S
Y 3lva ERITE )
<
4 RETN
A19NISSY 3A0Id $9£0Z LM
- ) HOLIMS TYNINYTL
N o 103NNODSId AY3LLYE + NdO
/_ R YILSVIN TSPET o JAAZT OL _Ad=
3a0la |_|l L0 O T
Ve ﬂ o e NS
. 18 NI MAERK N )
._ [ ] M D/ on
f "ASSY -
w._ WNY3L T3AIMS 3J0[i83uU| uoneioy
N 1-0829T » SO%QE woog
N . L "umg woo
&l .56 E_u YOUIM
N L 56 Kejoy 0695T
o ~
- N~ =
S3ud ~ n g /T
IA0 Ad HON
A3T3 \ v Q e’ " é o o LINN
(OIN) HOLIMS \I/ o
s il PR -
TEA ﬁ a3y A @ Hu-9/a3Y o =
-097.T ~ \
N9 \ 14-a3d
\_ 4 NRE]
W
(OIN) HOLIMS - N o ﬂ ; a8 Dm__~
JTONV dOL 2 NE-NYO
woos \ q 20 O 9 z — . —
ag-y
8166T T W ma ) = SE N 19/Nd9 N
NEHEERE _w A
1,212 5 ) 19 om__r_
N ﬂu .
m = r o] o
M N 0g-Nd0
m L 19-M19/NdO
3 N AM-T3A
w
33y n a AM-MT9/13A
Qay0d 4
NOOg ~
1-88€22 N 135008
N L2 N T+0T
ﬂ |4 4 €8V6T
~ c A\WNE anig A 2o B
Hd) M119/9 e Sa=d
\_ JdACT+ N4 (4y) v:m\ﬂ_wo He m obFp
mm%vv_._mamm Hb@OﬁH
am) X19/MIA—H =H
%2018 - P e
(ON) N d TYNINY3L ST6LT S g
NM) MO[IBA
bt s
Q018 L (1) pay
NG e (ng) usain
9.€6T =7 7= (0g) abuelo.
1HM O + — (J01083U0D NUN “IMd "PAH) 318
_N =/ M7= - & S WHY Y
2 Toido
@44 i) ®n,~5n_ - LHM AgT+ 9GeLT TYNINYIL
= LMOHS q
Mg — [ 2]
ASSV "ASSY 3A0IQ/AYD | I
\_ mo<ﬁw_\._/_ﬁmmu% dINVIAE LINDYUID
J




A
16780 AND 16780-1 17012 RUBBER BOOT - REF
SWIVEL TERMINAL

ASSY.
26035 OR 26035-1
SWIVEL PIGTAIL - REF
ITEM| QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 1 |16783 PIGTAIL & STUD ASSY
%2 2 | 14357-1 FIBER WASHER
5/8" 1.D.x 1 1/16" O.D. x 1/16" THK
3 1 |14233 INSULATING BUSHING
4 1 | 14232-R 7/8" INVERTED FLARE NUT

5 1 |!'FWSH-113SAE | FLAT WASHER
13/16" I1.D. x 2 3/4" O.D. x 3/16" THK

« 0 1 | 14357-2 FIBER WASHER
5/8" 1.D.x 1 1/4" O.D. x 1/16" THK

wl 2 | !FWSH-063SAE | FLAT WASHER - 5/8" SAE

+8 1 |21273 A BRASS JAM NUT - 5/8"-11 W/ SET SCREW

9 1 |5612-162-62 TEFLON WASHER

657" I.D. x .875" O.D. x .062" THK
10 1 |5714-113-62 BRASS WASHER
11 1 | LC-098K-00 SPRING

.845" 0.D. x .098" W x 1.00" F.L.

%12 1 | !INUT-06311N NYLON LOCK-JAMNUT - 5/8"-11

%13 1 |LOCTITE-24205 |LOCTITE CAPSULE GRADE 242 BLUE

%14 1 |19368 16780 REPLACEMENT PARTS DWG

* ITEMS INCLUDED IN 16780-KIT (REPLACEMENT PARTS KIT)

16780 SWIVEL TERMINAL ASSY REPLACES & IS
INTERCHANGEABLE WITH 14231 SWIVEL TERMINAL
ASSY ON ET20000 & ET20K(X) CRANES.

/A\ TORQUE TO 30 FT-LBS.

ASECURE WITH LOCTITE 242 BLUE

d
xAA 16780-1 ASSY DOESN'T INCLUDE ITEM 4 OR 5 v )
( TITLE ACEME S DATE SEGTION )
REPL NT PART 8-8-03B C400
WENTUR® . . a
L ’ ET18K(X), ET25K(X) 1017074 | 19368




oro-cl-1

$3a3syadnNs

XMSZ13 ‘XM8lL13 .X&N_‘._.M

68002

H90-1€-S

ONIMVYA S138Vd 1INJIN3OV1d3d

OIHO ‘ILVNNIONID
"ONI ‘ONIYINLOVANNVIN

SUNINT/

/ NOILO3S Jiva 37LIL \
4 NOILdINOS3a 'ON LdvVd  [ALD |3l N
YOOH LNVaN3d L6SLL] 1 l 'N'4d*
ONISNOH LNVAN3d vSL0Z | 1 z N'd ‘'dAH Ol
HOLIMS 319901 €961 [ 1 >
HOLIMS 319901 s0z] ¢ [ v VAN -
ATSINISSY ¥3HLIL ANV dNV1D “NVHd z-€165L | 1 S AM N~
370d | + 01 - ATSINISSV 9N1d Z8v6L | 1 9 A
(14 NI HLON3T = XX) A19INISSY A0 XX-S0561 [ 1 L N_N_ — == |_N_
TOYINOD LNVANId ‘I1Vid 0901 SLv0z | 1 8 1 50
SAINC 9 - ONOT .Z/L-€ - ¥3JINNT v6L0z] L | 6 asor _ _
0Z-7/L - LINN X3H | 02SZ0-LNNHi| L | 0L NM admMm
97.2/1 | X 0L#- MIYOS SdITTIHd AVIH LV1d [V0SL0L#SdHLi | ¥ [ 11 "I719v2/3dIM OLDNANOD
OZW - 313Y NIVALS | e T €1/8T IHL YO STIVO HOIHM “2. ‘A3Y QM
SANNF S - ONOT Z/1-€ - u3annr FITANEED XX-G0S6T ONIMYHA ONIYIINIONT ISN LSNIA 2
NOA SAMFWIASSY 40D LNIWIADV1dId 4O og — 19
xx3DILONxx
TT/8T/TT Qu
QAN CL+
3
l
imdil UU
|
v €
4
M3IA 3AISYOVE - ON1d
C ]
n ) o u
—N'd "'AAH- X119 H2OO0H +AZ) - N4O 8 M19/NJO ——
og-n1g HOG>H 1g-y1a/n1g ——
na- Nuo — Q=T ag- ¥18/N49 —— ngggﬂ@ﬁ
T - a3y HOO~H ¥ - M19/a3y ——
NM - dnd 9 Co am-yigpnd ——
- )
T ’\
Ny J



JDirr
Text Box
11/18/11
**NOTICE**
FOR REPLACEMENT CORD ASSEMBLIES YOU MUST USE ENGINEERING DRAWING 19505-XX REV. 'C', WHICH CALLS FOR THE 18/13 CONDUCTOR WIRE/CABLE.

Joe D., 



[ 6TY0C | oeo-te-L XMGZ13 XM8T 13 _ h
3Q3SHIANS OIHO ‘ILVYNNIDNID
00vD | d€0-8-0T SNINWEA SLHva INanovTaga | o oneniovani @RIMULIN
r NOILO3S 3lva 37LL \
( NOILdI¥OS3a "ON Ly4vd ALO [ WALl )
H3IAIFOTY 01avy NOYLWIY X4-€Tv0z | T T
HIALLINSNVYHL O1aVd NOY LNTY XL-€T0z | T 4 )
YOLOINNOD Nid 0T 286t | 1T €
(NMOHS LON) - #2-0T# - SMIHOS dVO AV3H Nvd GL00T#SOHdi | ¥ 4
(NMOHS LON) SHIHSYM LV 0T# OT#-HSMAi 8 S B 3 g __H_
(NMOHS LON) SYIHSYM Y001 0T# OT#HSMTi | € 9 -
(NMOHS LON) HV.LS - SHIHSYM Y201 VISOT#HSMTi | 2 L
(NMOHS LON) #2-0T# - LNN X3H Y2OT#LONHI | ¥ 8
(NMOHS LON) TVNIWY3L Nid V9 9T NId-D9TWY3LI | 0T 6 )
(NMOHS LON) TVNINYIL ONIY 0T# VO9T OHOT#O9TWHALI | T 01
(I¥NOILJO) ATWISSY YNNILNY JLONIY G960z | T 1T
(3LON 33S) YNNILNY 99602 T 4
0ZW - ANV19 378V soroz | T €T
1dVd INTNIOVIdIH V SY 318V TIIVAY OSTV ‘0Iavd HLIM d31TddNS SI VNNILNY ‘310N
‘NIAN .87 = HLON3 VU
H
€ L _H_W
v @N
MIAIAISHOVE - ON1d O O
d )
-H
'N'd "GAH - NVL HOG=H +AZT - ALHWATY ——— O O
08 -iNId OG> 19 - NMo¥E ———
ng - 13701A OG> ag-anlg ——
74 - IDNVHO O dd-MOT13A ——
NM - AVYD H=oO(G= m am-N3IFHD ——
Movg |ﬁﬂb
. J




( NH m”._HN €0-1-8 SININOINOD JINTNYHAAH XM8T.L3

~
‘ . _ _ __
$303S¥3dNS OIHO 'ILVNNIDNID
ont Suimniovanive (@SN
Z
)

00¥O |VEO-6T-1T ONIMVHA S14Vd INJNFOV1d3d

( NOILO3S 3lva 37LL
\

dOLOW 40 3dIs
311SOddO NO @3LvJ071 310N W

06-CIN9-OWO0Td13H

NI |/

[l as
ngd

06-CIN9-ONYd13H

V¥ (4y) 89112

(dd) 19TTZ (39) 19112
¥V (1d) 69112 4
®
(") 19712 ()
ﬁ (0] D (1d) 19112
[ -
Sy-Xr49-CIN9ETIH —T
ﬁ @ =, (ng) zotTe v OW9-CNGAVLH
T (ag) 29112
if o] f o M oo TS
-CINY- S30V1d e
(19) ¥9TTC \W Sb-CN9-CINOXMTEH
OWP-CIN9QVLH VV
1=
L -V V-V M3IA NOILO3S
S9TTZ CIN9-CINOXTEH
I »\“
E ud ] L9112
d-v-ON9EaYH 7 -
ER|
99112
S30Vde -

Ly26T

S30v1d ¢
06-CIN9-ON94aT13H

NANL3IH [ 39
JUNSS3Hd | dd
NMOd NOOd | dd
dnNood | nd
NIINOOd | Id
1NONO0d | Od

1437 NOILY1OY | Td
1HOIH NOILV.LOY [ ¥d W,




\
OGTOZ | veosr XMSZL13 ‘XM8T1T |w _ A
S$303sy3dns OIHO 'ILVNNIDNID
“ONI ‘ONIMNLDVINNYIA “E
007D | d€0-T1E-L NVYHOVIA NFLSAS JINTNVHAAH
( NOILO3S 3Jlva 3711 K
g )
L0l 3 L. 0L .D. L, OL.V,
4,01 .d. 0. 0L .d. 8.0 .d,
MOT4 N3JO MOTH N3dO MOT4 N3JO
1S, 3ZI9YANT ,IS. 3ZI9Y3aN3 .S, 3ZI943aN3
L 0L 4, L, 0L .d. .L,01.4,
3,01 .d. D.0L .d. V. 0L .d,
MOTH N3JO MO14 N3O MOT4 N3JO
,2S.3ZI9YANT  .2S. 3ZI9YaAN3 .2S. 3ZI9Y3ANT
NOILVZ3dO
[ N ]
— ¥y N7
_ d, — L
YOLOW NOILY10Y _ .
N -
— o @ -t— U_._.<_>_m=._om
N
HOLIMS 34NSSIUd _RS L
avo143A0 LNIFWOW M[/] VA S
N .
]
Y3IANITAD NOILYAT 1S —ng
— Il @ g | a <
_ _ — il 0ne ﬁlﬁ?
o | F
” )=
N
Gt odu
N :
~—19
>
: g L ™ \
: 1 _ﬂ. PA | |
[o)! N _ v —
Y3ANITAD NOISNILX3 o8 @ d
_RZ
L > |













WENTURO

TRUCK MOUNTED CRANES

LIMITED WARRANTY POLICY

This limited policy warrants new products of Venturo be free from defects in material and workmanship
for a period of one (1) year from date of original installation. This warranty covers:

¢ Repair or replacement of product
¢ Labor to repair or replace product
¢ Freight to return and/or replace product

We shall not be liable for any contingent liabilities arising out of the improper function of any products.
Warranty shall become void if the product is improperly installed, modified, damaged, abused or used
for application other than intended use.

WARRANTY CLAIMS

Venturo Manufacturing, Inc. will make a good faith effort for prompt correction or other adjustment with
respect to any product, which proves to be defective after our inspection and within the warranty period.
Before any repairs are attempted or before returning any product, your Venturo Distributor is required to
obtain a warranty claim number. This number is necessary for any claim to be considered. To obtain a
warranty claim number, Venturo requires the model and serial number. Only authorized Venturo Dis-
tributors can perform warranty. For the name and address of your local Venturo Distributor call the
Warranty Claim Department — 513-772-8448.

WARNING - Itis the responsibility of the installer to insure the installation is completed according to the
manufacturer's recommendations, insure the ultimate user understands how to operate product in a
safe manner and understands the need for regular service and maintenance by an authorized Venturo
Distributor. No modifications or alterations may be made to any Venturo products without the ex-
pressed written consent of the manufacturer. Reinstallation of any Venturo product must be done by an
authorized Venturo Distributor, to the standards of the industry including maintenance, service and
affixing of all instruction, safety and warning decals. Users should again be instructed as to the safe
operation at time of delivery. Maintenance, service, operation and safety warning decals are available
on request from Venturo Manufacturing, Inc.

VENTURO MANUFACTURING, INC
DIVISION OF COLLINS ASSOCIATES, INC
12110 BEST PLACE * CINCINNATI, OHIO 45241
513.772.8448
www.venturo.com

12-00073A






